interest expense in Q4 2017.

(2)   The Company benefited from a lower state tax rate driven by the Reliant and CareSouth acquisitions.
(3)   Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

Q4 Full Year
2017 2016 2017 2016

Earnings per share, as reported $ 0.61 $ 0.68 $ 2.69 $ 2.59
Adjustments, net of tax:

Professional fees — accounting, tax, and legal — — — 0.01
Mark-to-market adjustments for stock
   appreciation rights — 0.02 0.08 0.01
Income tax adjustments 0.03 (0.01) (0.08) (0.01)
Tax reform impact 0.06 — 0.06 —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt — — — 0.04
Sale of pediatric home health assets and hospital — 0.03 — 0.02

Adjusted earnings per share* $ 0.70 $ 0.72 $ 2.76 $ 2.67

*   Adjusted EPS may not sum due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries

Supplemental Information
Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2017
Adjustments

As
Reported

Mark-to-Market
Adjustment for

Stock
Appreciation

Rights
Income Tax
Adjustments

Tax Reform
Impact

As
Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA* $ 208.2 $ — $ — $ — $ 208.2
Depreciation and amortization (46.6) — — — (46.6)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts
   and fees (35.9) — — — (35.9)
Stock-based compensation (9.8) (0.6) — — (10.4)
Loss on disposal of assets (1.3) — — — (1.3)
Tax reform impact on noncontrolling interests (4.6) — — 4.6 —

Income from continuing operations before
   income tax expense 110.0 (0.6) — 4.6 114.0

Provision for income tax expense (49.2) 0.3 2.7 1.2 (45.0)
Income from continuing operations attributable
   to Encompass Health $ 60.8 $ (0.3) $ 2.7 $ 5.8 $ 69.0
Add: Interest, amortization, and loss on
   extinguishment of convertible debt, net of tax — —
Numerator for diluted earnings per share $ 60.8 $ 69.0

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
   operations, as reported $ 0.61 $ — $ 0.03 $ 0.06 $ 0.70
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.2

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2016
Adjustments

As
Reported

Mark-to-
Market

Adjustment
for Stock

Appreciation
Rights

Sale of
Pediatric

Home
Health
Assets

and
Hospital

Income Tax
Valuation
and Other

Adjustments As Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $ 198.8 $ — $ — $ — $ 198.8
Depreciation and amortization (43.8) — — — (43.8)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (41.6) — — — (41.6)
Stock-based compensation (10.0) 3.0 — — (7.0)
Loss on disposal of assets 1.3 — (3.3) — (2.0)

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense
104.7 3.0 (3.3) — 104.4

Provision for income tax expense (39.7) (1.1) 6.1 (0.6) (35.3) (1)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $ 65.0 $ 1.9 $ 2.8 $ (0.6) $ 69.1
Add: Interest on convertible debt, net of tax 2.5 2.5
Numerator for diluted earnings per share $ 67.5 $ 71.6

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.68 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.72
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.2

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
(1)   The Company benefited from a lower state tax rate driven by the Reliant and CareSouth acquisitions.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Adjustments

As
Reported

Mark-to-Market
Adjustment for Stock
Appreciation Rights

Tax
Reform
Impact

Loss on Early
Extinguishment

of Debt
Income Tax
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA* $ 823.1 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 823.1
Depreciation and amortization (183.8) — — — — (183.8)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (10.7) — — 0.3 — (10.4)
Interest expense and amortization of debt
   discounts and fees (154.4) — — — — (154.4)
Stock-based compensation (47.7) 13.3 — — — (34.4)
Loss on disposal of assets (4.6) — — — — (4.6)

Tax reform impact on noncontrolling interests (4.6) — 4.6 — — —
Income from continuing operations before
   income tax expense 417.3 13.3 4.6 0.3 — 435.5

Provision for income tax expense (160.6) (5.3) 1.2 (0.1) (7.7) (172.5)
Income from continuing operations
   attributable to Encompass Health $ 256.7 $ 8.0 $ 5.8 $ 0.2 $ (7.7) $ 263.0
Add: Interest, amortization, and loss on
extinguishment of convertible debt, net of
tax 10.8 10.8
Numerator for diluted earnings per share $ 267.5 $ 273.8

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
   operations, as reported $ 2.69 $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ — $ (0.08) $ 2.76
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.3

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
Adjustments

As
Reported

Prof.
Fees -
Acct.,
Tax, &
Legal

Mark-to-
Market

Adjustment
for Stock

Appreciation
Rights

Loss on
Early

Exting. of
Debt

Sale of
Pediatric

Home
Health

Assets and
Hospital

Income Tax
Valuation
Allowance
& Other

Adj.
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $ 793.6 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 793.6
Depreciation and amortization (172.6) — — — — — (172.6)
Professional fees - accounting, tax, and legal (1.9) 1.9 — — — — —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (7.4) — — 7.4 — — —
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts
   and fees (172.1) — — — — — (172.1)
Stock-based compensation (27.4) — 1.6 — — — (25.8)
Loss on disposal of assets (0.7) — — — (4.2) — (4.9)

Income from continuing operations before
   income tax expense 411.5 1.9 1.6 7.4 (4.2) — 418.2

Provision for income tax expense (163.9) (0.8) (0.6) (3.0) 6.5 (0.6) (162.4)
Income from continuing operations
   attributable to Encompass Health $ 247.6 $ 1.1 $ 1.0 $ 4.4 $ 2.3 $ (0.6) $ 255.8
Add: Interest on convertible debt, net of tax 9.7 9.7
Numerator for diluted earnings per share $ 257.3 $ 265.5

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
   operations $ 2.59 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 2.67
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.5

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

For the Three Months
Ended December 31,

For the Year Ended
December 31,

2017 2016 2017 2016
(In Millions)